The Group did not need to make any adjustments to the accounting for assets held as lessor under operating leases as a result

of the adoption of IFRS 16.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

  KCOM Group Limited (formerly KCOM Group PLC) Annual report and accounts 2019/20|  54

Comparative figures for the items of the financial statements affected by the first-time adoption of IFRS 16

The following tables present extracts from the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020, and the

consolidated income statement and consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2020 showing the impact of

applying IFRS 16 on financial statement line items. The tables present balances prepared in accordance with IFRS 16 as well

as the previous accounting treatment in accordance with IAS 17:

Consolidated balance sheet impact

The change in accounting policy affected the following items on the balance sheet as at 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:

 1 April 2019 31 March 2020

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

IAS 17
(as reported)

£’000

Change in
accounting

policy
£’000

IFRS 16
£’000

IAS 17
£’000

Change in
accounting

policy
£’000

IFRS 16
(as reported)

£’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Right-of use assets — 54,596 54,596 — 45,641 45,641

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 55,257 (1,407) 53,850 56,513 (1,331) 55,182

Total assets 249,024 53,189 302,213 297,632 44,310 341,942

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  (56,233) 136 (56,097) (42,345) 39 (42,306)
Lease liabilities (418) (11,993) (12,411) (107)  (13,979) (14,086)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges — — — (4,056) 476 (3,580)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — (41,332) (41,332) — (32,875) (32,875)
Provisions for other liabilities and charges — — — (5,423) 1,479 (3,944)

Total liabilities (203,873) (53,189) (257,062) (237,339) (44,860) (282,199)

Net assets 45,151 — 45,151 60,293 (550) 59,743

Accumulated losses (359,740) — (359,740) (344,960) (550) (345,510)

Total equity 45,151 — 45,151 60,293 (550) 59,743

Consolidated income statement impact

The following table presents the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2020 in accordance with IFRS 16

as well as the previous accounting treatment in accordance with IAS 17:

Operating loss analysed as:
EBITDA before exceptional items  46,459 15,616 62,075
Other exceptional charges (25,298) 15 (25,283)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (15,664) —  (15,664)
Amortisation of intangible assets  (8,215) — (8,215)
Depreciation of right of use assets — (15,151) (15,151)

 2020

Consolidated income statement (extract)
IAS 17
£’000

Change in
accounting policy

£’000

IFRS 16
(as reported)

£’000

Revenue 262,847 — 262,847
Operating expenses  (265,565) 480 (265,085)

Operating loss (2,718) 480 (2,238)

Finance income 192 — 192
Finance costs (6,066) (1,030) (7,096)
Share of profit of associate  16 — 16

Loss before taxation  (8,576) (550) (9,126)

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

  KCOM Group Limited (formerly KCOM Group PLC) Annual report and accounts 2019/20|  55

Consolidated cash flow statement impact

The table below shows the consolidated cash flow statement financial line items for the year ended 31 March 2020 affected by

the application of IFRS 16:

 2020

Consolidated cash flow statement (extract)
IAS 17
£’000

Change in
accounting

policy
£’000

IFRS 16
(as reported)

£’000

Net cash generated from operations 6,978 14,962 21,940
Interest paid (1,978) (1,030) (3,008)
Capital element of finance lease repayments (310)  (13,932) (14,242)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 27,851 (14,962) 12,889

New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations effective for annual periods beginning after 1 April 2020

The following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued by the IASB but are not yet effective

and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements:

   Date of
   mandatory
   application:
   annual periods Expected impact on
Standards and amendments Description beginning consolidated financial statements

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts 1 April 2021 No significant impact expected

None of these new standards, interpretations and amendments are expected to have a material impact on the Group’s financial